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Background

The 2018 to 2020 IVS data set is analysed to help us understand the profile of
Australian (AU) visitors to Vanuatu and provide insights into visitor satisfaction.
The IVS covers visitors aged 18+.

Based on the satisfaction level of visitors’ overall experience in Vanuatu, four
segments are compared: Very satisfied visitors (labelled ‘Very satisfied’), satisfied
visitors (‘Satisfied’), neutral visitors ( ‘Neutral’) and, very dissatisfied and
dissatisfied visitors (‘Dissatisfied’).

NB The dataset includes 27 months of data from Jan 2018 to March 2020 (when
borders closed to tourists).

All reports from the IVS are available at: ww.nztri.org.nz/visitor-research/pacific



https://www.nztri.org.nz/visitor-research/pacific
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The number of surveyed AU visitors from 2018 January to 2020 March
is 5729 in total.

AU MARKET

5,729

TOTAL

2,569 601

VISITORS VISITORS

VISITORS



The percentage of AU IVS respondents relative to AU actual arrivals to
Vanuatu by year.

5.3%
4.2% 4.2%
° 4.1% ° AU AU IVS
ACTUAL ARRIVALS RESPONDENTS %
2018 60616 2569 4.2
2019 63122 2559 4.1
2020 Jan-Mar 11248 601 5.3
Overall 134986 5729 4.2
2018 2019 2020 Jan-Mar Overall

*|VS covers visitors aged 18 plus



Visitors from New South Wales make up the largest part of the AU market.

1%
Northern
Territory

27%

2% Queensland ‘ New South Wales, Queensland and

Western Australia Victoria make up 88% of all the
Australian market to Vanuatu.
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IVS Jan. 2018 — Mar. 2020 : Levels of reported satisfaction, 86% of AU
visitors are satisfied/very satisfied with their visit to Vanuatu.

29%

SATISFIED

57%

VERY SATISFIED

Note: Reported satisfaction contains a valid sample of 5710, missing value 19.



The percentage of AU visitors who say they were Very Satisfied or Satisfied
with their visit has remained fairly constant over the period (85% - 87%).
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AU visitors aged 18-29 years exhibit the highest levels of Satisfaction. The overall
percentage of visitors who are satisfied/very satisfied declines with age.

57 57
29 28

Share of Visitors (%)
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60-69
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The average household income for Very satisfied and Satisfied visitors is considerably
lower than that of Dissatisfied or Neutral visitors.

AVG. HOUSEHOLD INCOME

97,710 USD 93,407 UsD 85,555 USD
10,984,552 uvu 10,500,865 UVU 9,618,176 uvU
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All groups of AU visitors indicate Holiday as their main purpose of visit. Very Satisfied
and Satisfied visitors exhibit a slightly higher tendency to be on VFR visits. Very
satisfied visitors also more likely to be ‘volunteering’.

Share of Visitors (%)

79 7978

Holiday

Visiting
friends or
relatives

m =l
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Very Satisfied AU visitors are more likely than other segments to travel
with friends and organised groups as their travel companions.

7171
7067 Dissatified
Neutral
= W Satisfied
= M Very Satisfied
(%]
S
%) 36
> 3535
5 32
o
c
18
(Vp]
141416
II 1132 3243 2511 3111 1103
=1 = — I T
Partner / Family Friend(s) Organised Work Wedding  Tour group Other

spouse member(s) group colleagues party

Note: Reported visitors who have a travel companion/s sample 4997. Multiple responses, therefore total does not add up to 100%



Very Satisfied and Satisfied AU visitors are more likely to have more than one
travel companion (s). The average travel group size is similar across all
satisfaction segments.

NUMBER OF TRAVEL COMPANIONS

Median 1 1
Mean 3 3
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Over 46% of Very Satisfied AU visitors are repeat visitors to Vanuatu.
Neutral visitors are more likely to be visiting for the first time than other
segments.
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Around 60% of all AU visitors choose Air Vanuatu to travel. The neutral group is slightly
more likely to use Virgin Australia and less likely to use Qantas than other segments.

Dissatified
59 59 60 61

Neutral
W Satisfied
M Very Satisfied
36
32 33 33
16 16
13 15
1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1

Air Vanuatu Virgin Australia Qantas Fiji Airways Other Air Niugini

Share of Visitors (%)

Note: Multiple responses, therefore total does not add up to 100%



Very Satisfied AU visitors had a slightly longer average stay than the
other segments.

AVERAGE NIGHTS OF STAY

7.9 8.0 8.2

NEUTRAL  SATISFIED VERY SATISFIED

12 1313
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|II || II III il
33
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4 or less 7 11 12 13 15 or
more

Share of Visitors (%)

Length of Stay (nights)
Dissatified ® Neutral W Satisfied B Very Satisfied

Note: 31 and 31+ days as outliners were removed for length of stay analysis



Very Satisfied and Satisfied visitors are more likely to travel beyond Efate
to Espiritu Santo and Tanna than Dissatisfied or Neutral visitors.

94 96 96 96

|| 11 11 12 13

Efate (Port Vila)  Espiritu Santo

Share of Visitors (%)

Note: Multiple responses, therefore total does not add up to 100%
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Over a third of all AU visitors stay at a Resort in Vanuatu. Very Satisfied visitors are
more likely to stay at Resort and Boutique accommodations than other segments.
Neutral visitors have the highest propensity to stay at Major Resorts and Corporate

Hotels.
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Note: Multiple responses, therefore total does not add up to 100%
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For AU visitors Family/Friends is the most common way to find out about Vanuatu, followed by previous
visits. Very Satisfied visitors are most likely to search the Vanuatu Tourism Website and social media.
Dissatisfied and Neutral visitors tend to use Google search as well as make more use of travel agents/ travel
brochures.

How did you find out about Vanuatu as a destination?

Friends / family

Previous Vanuatu visits

GO0gle e —— 20
Travel agent / travel brochures S—12_ i
Trip Advisor Il
Vanuatu Tourism website (Vanuatu.travel) 3
Social media (Facebook, Twitter etc) T——g °
Other travel booking websites (e.g. Booking.com; Expedia) S—°
Work Colleagues __ﬁ‘ 8
Other e ; W Very Satisfied
Magazine and newspaper articles S W Satisfied
Travel books (e.g. Lonely Planet) =3 p ® Neutral

Television or radio programmes == 7 Dissatisfied

Airbnb =1
iron ..

— Share of Visitors (%)
Note: Multiple responses, therefore total does not add up to 100%



Google search and friends/family are the most important information sources for AU visitors to
Vanuatu. Previous visits and the Vanuatu Tourism website are particularly important information
sources for Very Satisfied visitors.

Q Importance of information sources Google T
33

Friends/family )

3.6

Vanuatu Tourism website (Vanuatu.travel) e—— o 22
Other travel booking websites (e.g. Booking.com; Expedia) ——2_5538
Travel agent / travel brochures Ee———— %
Social media (Facebook, Twitter etc) E————o 2-4
Magazine and newspaper articles I ——20
Work Colleagues =1 % m Very Satisfied
Travel books (e.g. Lonely Planet) =318 1.9 W Satisfied

.. . — ] 3 ® Neutral
Television or radio programmes == 1’

. m—-6 Dissatisfied
Airbnb ==ten’

Other 16 Mean: 1-5



More than 40% of Very Satisfied and Satisfied AU visitors make their bookings directly
with airlines and accommodations. Nearly 30% Dissatisfied or Neutral visitors book
through a travel agent store.

Q How did you purchase your travel?

Direct with airlines and / or accommodation places

37
6
Through a travel agent store
Through a travel booking website (e.g Booking.com, Expedia)
Travel arrangements were made by others S S
5
= -
— Very Satisfied
Other I-12 W Satisfied
1 ® Neutral
Dissatisfied

Share of Visitors (%)



Atmosphere and Beach/Swimming are the most significant factors influencing AU tourists to visit Vanuatu.
Almost all factors except “business and conference” are more influential for Very Satisfied visitors.

(@] Influential factors in decisions of travelling to Vanuatu

Quiet and relaxing atmosphere
Beaches and swimming

Range of natural attractions
Proximity / Ease of travel
Affordable

Range of outdoor activities and experiences
Snorkelling

Experience of a different culture
Diving

Food and cuisine

Friends and family in Vanuatu
Volcanos

Fishing

Business or conference
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Dissatisfied and Neutral AU visitors spend approximately 5% - 10%
more than Very Satisfied visitors prior to arrival .

AVERAGE PREPAID PER PERSON

usD 1,094 1,112
34 3 VUV 122,936 | 124,967
SATISFIED
— 302930 VERY SATISFIED
2
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=N e (1
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Note: Percentage figures are rounded



Prepaid items: Very Satisfied visitors are likely to spend more on domestic
transport, breakfast, and activities than other groups.
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Dissatisfied visitors have the highest in-country spend per day, spending more on Food
and Beverage, Retail, Entertainment, Domestic travel and Duty Free.

VERY SATISFIED

V' uss % | uss % uss % us$ %
Food & Beverage 31 35 30 35 29 34 27 33
Accomodation 20 22 24 27 19 22 19 23
Tours 8 9 7 9 9 10 8 10
Retail 9 10 7 8 8 10 8 10
Local Transport 6 7 6 7 6 7 5 6
Entertainment, Internet
& Service 5 5 4 5 4 5 4 5
Domestic Travel 5 5 4 5 4 5 4 5
Souvenirs
2 3 2 2 3 3 3 4
Duty Free 3 4 2 2 2 3 2 3

TOTAL 90 86 86 81



Economic Impact — Per Person and Total: Dissatisfied visitors’ impact per trip is the

highest of the four segments. They inject SUS88/VT 9911 more into the economy per trip

than their Very Satisfied counterparts.

Average Spend Prior to arrival
Per Person Per Trip

Flowing into local economy rate est. 62.5%

Per Person Per Trip

Per Person per Day

Length of Study (nights)

Average Local Spend

Per Person Per Trip

Per Person per Day

Total Economic Impact-Per Trip

Total Economic Impact-Per Day

Note: Average exchange rate from 2018 to 2020 applied for VUV to USD.

UsD/VT
1,173/131,859

733/82,412

92/10,314

716/80,504

90/10,076

1,449/162,916
182/20,461

UsD/VvT
1,224/137,586

765/85,991

97/10,954

675/75,913

86/9,670

1,440/161,904
183/20,625

1,094/122,936

683/76,835

85/9,592
8.0 nights

687/77,277

86/9,648

1,370/154,016
171/19,240

m VERY SATISFIED
UsD/VT UsD/VT

1,112/124,967

695/78,105

85/9,513
8.2 nights

666/74,900

81/9,123

1,361/153,005
166/18,636
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Very satisfied visitors are far more satisfied with a range of travel experiences. General shopping, value for
money and evening entertainment receive particularly low scores from the Dissatisfied segment.

Satisfaction with services and facilities in Vanuatu

: : 4.5
Variety of things to see and d0 e—— £ 3.9
: . : 4.4
General quality of service e 3.7
. el . — 4.2
Ease of undertaking tours and activities while here e ——y— 3.6
Value for money # 3.3
Taxis / car / bus / car rental / ground transportation —_3_%1 3.2
Restaurants, cafes, and bars # 3.4
Access to local food and products _—2-30 3.4
Local handicrafts / artwork =230 3.3
Visitor information in Vanuatu (including signage) _—2_829 3.2
Evening entertainment # 3.0
. . . —————————— 3.7 . e
Rubbish collection and general cleanliness =2288 3.2 W Very Satisfied
. . . ———— 3 G W Satisfied
Airport arrival / departure experience __2,627 3.0 atistie
. L. — 3.5 [ | Neutral
General shopping opportunities # 2.9
5— 3.5 Dissatisfied

Internet and phone availability, cost and coverage __m” 3.0



Very Satisfied visitors have the highest participation rate and satisfaction in most water-based activities.
Dissatisfied visitors have the highest participation rates for some activities (eg Paddle board, Fishing,
Banana boat, Surfing) but are the least satisfied.

Swimming

Visiting the beach
Snorkelling

Viewing coral and fish life
Kayaking / canoeing
General water sports
Water based tours
Paddle Boarding
Sailing / cruising
Diving
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m Neutral
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Very Satisfied visitors exhibit higher levels of participation in, and satisfaction with,
cultural experiences. Dissatisfied visitors generally have the second highest level of

participation in culture activities but are far less satisfied with the experience.

Participation Rate Satisfaction

83 4.1
people o people 47
I /4 I .7
] I A
Cultural performances e Cultural performances TR
66 4.0
. 6/ _444.8
L . I 60 P : I —— 4.
Visiting a village 53 Visiting a village 4.0
63 3.8
I 32 I 4.7
- i ———————————————mw!
Visiting a local schoo| —THESS=— =8 Visiting a local school 35
26 3.6
_11 16 S ) ] _40 4.5
. . Attendine churc I A,
Attending church 11 m Very Satisfied g 3_33 ;
20 .
W Satisfied
Religious event / festivals S 15 Neutral Religious event / festivals 34
14 . 3.4
Dissatisfied
Mean: 1-5

Share of Visitors (%)



Very satisfied visitors have high participation in most land-based activities and high
satisfaction levels. Dissatisfied visitors have highest participation in ‘spa’, WWII history,
conservation activities, volcano experience, golfing/sports/cycling but are least satisfied.

Participation Rate Satisfaction
e — ) 6 4.4
Restaurants, bars and cafes 97! Restaurants, bars and cafes 31 38
L o6 1
I ——————— /|, ]
81 3.7
L | 2 L | 48
Visiting waterfalls —— 6% Visiting waterfalls ——— 44
& 4.0
5 3.8
) ) EEEEEEE—— 3 I —— /] 3
Conservation / animal sanctuary 33 Conservation / animal sanctuary 33 o0
36 3.1
_3 5 I —— /|, /|
Spa/ beauty I— 6 Spa / beauty —3 34 3.9
_2833 ————— /] )

World War Il history World War [ history ————3.7
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Hiking and trekking — 2;8 Hiking and trekking —m—— 4.1
3.4
. — %; . e /| 5
VO|CanO eXperIence 1518 Volcano expenence —35 4.4
3.2
. el T . =1]13 Lo e /] §
Air-based activities (e.g. Ziplining;... t, W Very Satisfied Air-based activities (e.g.... m— 4.3
. o 34
12 Neutral Sports events 32
GOIflng o % DissatiSﬂed Golfin —————— 3 3 3.7
— 15 g 5= 3.0
Cycling == 7 : —— 38
11 Share of Visitors (%) Cycling 2P



Very satisfied visitors have relatively high participation in shopping activities, their
satisfaction with shopping is high. Dissatisfied visitors have the second highest

participation in shopping activities, but are much less satisfied.

Participation Rate

Local crafts

Local produce e.g coconut
oil etc.

Local arts

Local clothing

Local music

I /8
I /4
72
76

W
I /0
67
73

I /1

I 68
68
69

I 66
I 62

66
67 W Very Satisfied
I 61 M Satisfied
I 55
Neutral
53
59 Dissatisfied

Share of Visitors (%)

Local crafts

Local produce e.g coconut

oil etc.

Local clothing

Local music

Local arts

Satisfaction

I 4.3
I 3.7

3.1

3.2

I 4.5
I 1.0

3.4
3.4
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I 3.6

3.1

3.2

I 4.1
I 3.3

2.8
2.9
e
I—— 3.8

3.2
3.4
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Very Satisfied/Satisfied segments exhibit significantly higher willingness to return to
Vanuatu. Willingness to visit outer islands on the next visit is also highest among Very
Satisfied and Satisfied visitors.

Willingness to return

Willingness to Visit Outer Islands on Next Trip

Share of Visitors (%)
Share of Visitors (%)

93
84
78 83
61 62
39 38 For those who said “yes
22 17 16
]

Yes
Dissatisfied ® Neutral M Satisfied M Very Satisfied Dissatisfied ~® Neutral M Satisfied = Very Satisfied



Nearly all Very Satisfied/Satisfied visitors indicate a willingness to
recommend Vanuatu to others. In contrast, the likelihood to recommend

among the dissatisfied segment falls to 46%.

Share of Visitors (%)

46

65

Yes

100

54

Dissatisfied
Neutral
W Satisfied

M Very Satisfied

35

No
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